

No. 17-2

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Petitioner,

v.

MICROSOFT CORPORATION,

Respondent.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit*

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
EUROPEAN COMPANY
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Jonathan E. Marsh
EUROPEAN COMPANY
LAWYERS ASSOCIATION
Rue des Sols 8
B-1000 Brussels, Belgium

Jonathan I. Blackman
Counsel of Record
Jared Gerber
Josh E. Anderson
Georgia V. Stasinopoulos
CLEARY GOTTlieb STEEN
& HAMILTON LLP
One Liberty Plaza
New York, New York 10006
212-225-2000
212-225-3999
jblackman@cgsh.com

January 18, 2018

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae the
European Company Lawyers Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GOVERNMENT’S POSITION RESULTS IN A DIRECT COLLISION BETWEEN SCA WARRANTS AND EUROPEAN DATA PROTECTION AND PRIVACY LAWS.	4
A. EU Law Recognizes the Protection of Personal Data and Privacy as Fundamental Individual Rights.....	7
B. The Government’s Position, If Adopted, Would Trigger Serious and Unresolvable Conflicts between SCA Warrants and European Data Protection and Privacy Rules.	11

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
1. SCA Warrants May Not Supply an Adequate Legal Basis for EU Companies to Process the Personal Data Sought by the Warrant.	11
2. EU Companies May Be Prohibited from Transferring Personal Data to the United States in Response to an SCA Warrant.....	14
3. Preclusion of Notice Orders Create Further Conflicts with Other Provisions of EU Law.....	17
4. Preclusion of Notice Orders Also Threaten Substantive Privilege Protections.....	19
5. EU Companies Face Significant Monetary Penalties and Potential Civil or Criminal Liability for Violating EU Privacy Laws.....	21

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	<u>Page</u>
II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE SECOND CIRCUIT'S DECISION IN RECOGNITION OF THE GRAVE COMITY CONSIDERATIONS AND INTERNATIONAL DISCORD THE GOVERNMENT'S POSITION CREATES.....	23
A. The Same Comity Concerns that Help Inform This Court's Extraterritoriality Jurisprudence Also Underlie <i>Aérospatiale</i>	24
B. Balancing Under <i>Aérospatiale</i> Means Affording Genuine Respect for Foreign Sovereignty and Foreign Law.	28
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Rules and Statutes</u>	
18 U.S.C. § 2701 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 2705(b).....	17
Fed. Rule Crim. Proc. 41(d)	30
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Hudson v. Hermann Pfauter GmbH & Co.</i> , 117 F.R.D. 33 (N.D.N.Y. 1987).....	30–31
<i>In re a Warrant to Search a Certain E-Mail Account Controlled & Maintained by Microsoft Corp.</i> , 829 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2016), reh’g denied, 855 F.3d 53 (2d Cir. 2017)	24
<i>In re Perrier Bottled Water Litig.</i> , 138 F.R.D. 348 (D. Conn. 1991).....	30
<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 569 U.S. 108 (2013).....	25
<i>Morrison v. National Australia Bank Ltd.</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	24–25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Reinsurance Co. of Am., Inc. v. Administratia Asigurarilor de Stat (Admin. of State Ins.),</i> 902 F.2d 1275 (7th Cir. 1990)	31
<i>RJR Nabisco, Inc. v. European Community,</i> 579 U.S. —, 136 S. Ct. 2090 (2016)	25
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale v. United States District Court for the Southern District of Iowa,</i> 482 U.S. 522 (1987).....	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Foreign Law</u>	
Assemblée Nationale [National Assembly], Texte Adopté n° 69 [Text Adopted No. 69], Résolution Européenne sur le marché unique de numérique [European Resolution on the Digital Single Market] (Dec. 31, 2017), online at http://www.assembleenationale.fr/ 15/pdf/ta/ta0069.pdf (as visited Jan. 18, 2018)	6
Charter of Fundamental Rights of the European Union, 2012 O.J. (C. 326) 391	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Comm'n Decision 2000/520, 2000 O. J. (L. 215) 7	9
Comm'n Decision 2016/1250, 2016 O. J. (L. 207) 1	9
Criminal Justice (Mutual Assistance) Act 2008 (Act No. 7/2008) (Ir.)	14
Europ. Parl. and Coun. Directive 95/46, 1995 O. J. (L. 281) 31	4
Europ. Parl. and Coun. Reg. 2016/679, 2016 O. J. (L. 119) 1	<i>passim</i>
 <u>Foreign Treaties</u>	
Consolidated Version of the Treaty on the Functioning of the European Union, 2012 O.J. (C. 326) 47	7
 <u>Foreign Cases</u>	
<i>Akzo Nobel Chems. v. Commission</i> , 2010 E.C.R. I-8309, I-8347 (C.J. 2010)..	19
<i>AM & S Europe Ltd. v. Commission</i> , 1982 E.C.R. 1575, [1982] 2 C.M.L.R. 264 (C.J. 1982)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Probst v. mr.nexnet GmbH</i> , EU:C:2012:748 (C.J. Nov. 22, 2012).....	15
<i>Schrems v. Data Prot. Comm'r</i> , EU:C:2015:650, [2016] 2 C. M. L. R. 38 (C. J. Oct. 6, 2015).....	9
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Article 29 Data Protection Working Party, 00339/09/EN WP 158, Working Document 1/2009 on Pre-Trial Discovery for Cross Border Civil Litigation (adopted Feb. 11, 2009), online at http://ec.europa.eu/justice/policies/privacy/ docs/wpdocs/2009/wp158_en.pdf (as visited Jan. 18, 2018).....	12
Article 29 Data Protection Working Party, 17/EN WP 255, E.U. – U.S. Privacy Shield – First Annual Joint Review (adopted Nov. 28, 2017), online at https://iapp.org/media/pdf/resource_center/ Privacy_Shield_Report-WP29pdf.pdf (as visited Jan. 18, 2018)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Article 29 Data Protection Working Party, 17/EN WP260, Guidelines on Transparency Under Regulation 2016/679, online at http://ec.europa.eu/newsroom/just/ document.cfm?doc_id=48850 (as visited Jan. 18, 2018)	17
Article 29 Working Party, 2093/05/EN WP 114, Working Document on a Common Interpretation of Article 26(1) of Directive 95/46/EC of 24 October 1995 (adopted Nov. 25, 2005), online at http://ec.europa.eu/justice/data-protection/ article-29/documentation/opinion- recommendation/files/2005/wp114_en.pdf (as visited Jan. 18, 2018)	15–16
Executive Summary of the Opinion of the European Data Protection Supervisor on the EU-US Privacy Shield Draft Adequacy Decision, 2016 O. J. (C. 257) 8	10
Diana Good et al., <i>Privilege: A World Tour</i> (Nov. 18, 2004), https://uk.practicallaw. thomsonreuters.com/2-103-2508?transition Type=Default&contextData=(sc.Default) &firstPage=true&bhcp=1 (as visited Jan. 18, 2018)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
David J. Kessler et al., <i>The Potential Impact of Article 48 of the General Data Protection Regulation on Cross Border Discovery from the United States</i> , 17 Sedona Conf. J. 575 (2016)	29
Ministère de l'Europe et des Affaires étrangères [Ministry for Europe and Foreign Affairs], États-Unis – Union européenne - Q&R - Extrait du point de presse (4 janvier 2018) [United States – European Union - Q&A - Excerpt of Press Briefing (4 January 2018)], https://www.diplomatie.gouv.fr/fr/politique-etrangere-de-la-france/europe/actions-et-positions-de-la-france-politiques-internes-de-l-ue/justice-et-affaires-interieures/article/etats-unis-union-europeenne-q-r-extrait-du-point-de-presse-04-01-18 (as visited Jan. 18, 2018)	6
Geoffrey Sant, <i>Court-Ordered Law Breaking: U.S. Courts Increasingly Order the Violation of Foreign Law</i> , 81 Brooklyn L. Rev. 181 (2015)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Diego Zambrano, <i>Comity of Errors: The Rise, Fall, and Return of International Comity in Transnational Discovery</i> , 34 Berkeley J. Int'l L. 157 (2016)	29
